



AGENDA

Joint Town / County Special Meeting STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Meeting Location: Mono Lake Room, 1st Fl., County Civic Center, 1290 Tavern Rd., Mammoth Lakes, CA 93546

Special Meeting October 17, 2023

TELECONFERENCE INFORMATION

This meeting will be held in person at the location listed above. Additionally, a teleconference location will be available where the public and members of the Board may participate by electronic means.

- 1. Bridgeport Teleconference Location Mono County Courthouse, Second Floor Board Chambers, 278 Main Street, Bridgeport, CA. 93517;
- 2. Zoom Webinar.

Members of the public may participate via the Zoom Webinar, including listening to the meeting and providing public comment, by following the instructions below.

To join the meeting by computer:

Visit https://monocounty.zoom.us/j/85848995451 or visit https://www.zoom.us/, click on "Join A Meeting" and enter the Zoom Webinar ID 858 4899 5451.

To provide public comment, press the "Raise Hand" button on your screen.

To join the meeting by telephone:

Dial (669) 900-6833, then enter Zoom Webinar 858 4899 5451

To provide public comment, press *9 to raise your hand and *6 to mute/unmute.

If you are unable to join the Zoom Webinar of the Board meeting, you may still view the live stream of the meeting by visiting:

https://monocounty.granicus.com/MediaPlayer.php?publish_id=1538a8aa-4d0f-41ba-9104-74d353cd0f60

NOTE: In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, if you need special assistance to participate in this meeting, please contact the Clerk of the Board at (760) 932-5530 or bos@mono.ca.gov. Notification 48 hours prior to the meeting will enable the County to make reasonable arrangements to ensure accessibility to this meeting (See 42 USCS 12132, 28CFR 35.130).

Full agenda packets are available for the public to review in the Office of the Clerk of the Board (Annex I - 74 North School Street, Bridgeport, CA 93517) and online at http://monocounty.ca.gov/bos. Any writing distributed less than 72 hours prior to the meeting will be available for public inspection in the Office of the Clerk of the Board and online.

UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED BY TIME, ITEMS SCHEDULED FOR EITHER THE MORNING OR AFTERNOON SESSIONS WILL BE HEARD ACCORDING TO AVAILABLE TIME AND PRESENCE OF INTERESTED PERSONS. PUBLIC MAY COMMENT ON AGENDA ITEMS AT THE TIME THE ITEM IS HEARD.

4:00 PM Call meeting to Order

Pledge of Allegiance

1. OPPORTUNITY FOR THE PUBLIC TO ADDRESS THE BOARD

Opportunity for the public to address the Board on items of public interest that are within the subject matter jurisdiction of the Board. (Speakers may be limited in speaking time dependent upon the press of business and number of persons wishing to address the Board.) Please refer to the Teleconference Information section to determine how to make public comment for this meeting via Zoom.

2. AGENDA ITEMS

A. Update from Mono County and Town of Mammoth Lakes Staff Regarding Housing Programs and Projects

30 minutes

(Sandra Moberly, County Administrative Officer; Dan Holler, Town Manager) - Mono County and Town of Mammoth Lakes staff will provide an update on the current/anticipated housing programs and potential funding sources.

Recommended Action: Receive presentation and ask questions as needed.

Fiscal Impact: None.

B. Update on the Eastern Sierra Climate and Communities Resilience Project (ESCCRP) (Mammoth Donut)

20 minutes

(Sandra Moberly, County Administrative Officer; Dan Holler, Town Manager) - The Eastern Sierra Climate and Communities Resilience Project (ESCCRP) is a 56,000-acre collaborative forest restoration project located on the Inyo National Forest in the Eastern Sierra, generally surrounding Town of Mammoth Lakes. The project is expected to take place over the next several years and will require many different funding sources to ensure completion.

Recommended Action: Receive presentation and ask questions as needed.

Fiscal Impact: None.

C. Update from Mono County and Town of Mammoth Lakes Staff Regarding Potential Housing Funding Sources

20 minutes

(Sandra Moberly, County Administrative Officer; Dan Holler, Town Manager) - Mono County and Mammoth Lakes Town staff will provide an update on the various

funding sources for housing projects and programs.

Recommended Action: Receive presentation and provide comments as needed.

Fiscal Impact: None.

D. Update from Mono County and Town of Mammoth Lakes Staff Regarding After Action Reports

30 minutes

(Sandra Moberly, County Administrative Officer; Dan Holler, Town Manager) - Opportunity for County and Town staff to provide an update on the after action reports related to the 2023 Snow Emergency.

Recommended Action: Receive presentations and ask questions as needed.

Fiscal Impact: None.

ADJOURN